
Agenda 
WATERTOWN BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Council Chambers 
23 2nd Street NE 

____________________________________________________________________    
Thursday August 18, 2016        4:15 PM 

 
 
 
Call to Order  
            
Roll Call 
 

1. Approval of 7/21/2016 Minutes 
 
2. Applicant Danielle Lentz (#16922) seeks Conditional Use approval to operate a home Day Care  

business out of a single family dwelling located in the R-2A Single Family Attached Residential 
District @ 715 1st Ave SW. 

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
Old Business:  
 
Motion to adjourn 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

. 
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/ Lentz  715 1st Ave SW



STAFF REPORT 
Conditional Use Application #16922 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Floor Plan, Vicinity/Zoning Map  Mtg date: Aug 18, 2016

 
Applicant/occupant:   Danielle Lentz  Property Owner/occupant:  Jeremy Smith  
Property Address:   715 1st Ave SW 
 
Conditional Use Request:  
Applicant seeks approval to operate a Home Day Care business in a single family dwelling 
located in the R-2A Single Family Attached Residential District per §21.1804, §21.1603(1), & 
§21.1403(1)&(5);  contingent upon compliance with: 
• §21.7001 Home Occupations,  
• §21.7002 Home Occupation Standards, and  
• Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses including but not limited to 

§21.0202(2b6a-h). 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Legal Description: E1/2 Lots 22&23, Blk 50, Replat of West Watertown Addition 
     R2a District Regulations:  Subject Parcel:    
Minimum Lot Area:            6,000 sq ft   3,750 sq ft  
 Minimum Lot Width:       50’    75’ 
Blvd/Infra Rqts (21.73):                   15’ grass blvd w/1-2 blvd trees grassed Blvd / 1 tree 
              sidewalk/trl & c/g    none 
Min. Off-St Pkg (21.63):       2/sfd & x/Home Occ?  2*  
*meet minimum Off-Street Parking Space (OSPS) standards for size, location, etc…  To be counted, a “legal” OSPS 
must allow the exit of a vehicle without moving another vehicle. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

DAY CARE:  
the providing of care and supervision of children/adults as a supplement to regular parental home care,  

without transfer of legal custody or placement for adoption,  
with or without compensation, on a regular basis for a part of a day. 

DAY CARE HOME: 
care is provided in a dwelling and the number of children/adults cared for is subject to specific conditions and 

Standards. The principal use of the property shall be as the primary residential dwelling for the provider, and the  
day care business use shall be accessory. Conditional Use approval is required prior to commencement of operation. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 

  Day Care Home is a listed Conditional Use for the R-2A Single Family Attached Residential 
District per §21.1804, §21.1603(1), & §21.1403(1)&(5) provided that: 
such facilities shall provide not less than thirty five (35) square feet of interior floor area and fifty (50) 
square feet of outdoor recreation space for each child. In addition, such facilities shall supply adequate 
off-street parking or other suitable plan for the loading and unloading of children so as not to obstruct 
public streets or create other traffic or safety hazards.  

 Applicant will regularly utilize the main level of the 1,012 sq ft single family dwelling for 
the Day Care business.  The property surpasses the minimum square footage of interior floor 
area and fenced outdoor recreation space required for twelve (12) children, per city ordinance 
§21.1403(1).  Lentz is not registered with the state.  

Applicant submitted the attached Written Request, Site Plan & Floor Plan, which reflect 
compliance (or noncompliance) with the following Ordinance requirements: 

  §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses (ingress/egress,  
OSP/loading, screening/buffering, signage, exterior lighting, req’d yds/open space, & general compatibility): 

 *OSP/Loading: the property has an approximately 18’x26’ driveway/parking area, allowing for a 
maximum of two (2) legal Off-Street Parking Spaces (OSPSs).  The minimum number of legal sized 
& durable-surfaced OSPSs required just for single family dwelling use is two (2); this Board may 
consider requiring additional compliant OSPSs as condition of secondary use approval, and to comply 
with §21.1403(1) for safe loading and unloading of children.  It appears that vehicle(s) are regularly 
parked on the boulevard and across the public walkway where an improved sidewalk should be. 

 Chapter 21.70 HOME OCCUPATIONS and STANDARDS 
 Lentz has acknowledged by signature her assurance to comply (see attached) 
 No signage is proposed at this time. 

  Chapter 21.63 Off-Street Parking and Loading Req’ts, and Eng. Design Standards: 
 See Site Plan, and OSP/Loading (above). 

  Chapter 21.65 Outside Storage and Display Requirements for Specific Uses: 
 Typical to the average single family dwelling.  

  Chapter 21.73 Landscape and Lighting Standards: 
 No improved sidewalk in area, concrete driveway widened (between 2011-2014) to allow for 

 parking on boulevard (public ROW). 
This Board must determine if the request shows satisfactory provision and arrangement concerning 
Chapter 21.70 Home Occ.s & Standards, §21.0202(2)b6a-h SRGICUs, and Chapters 21.63, 21.65, 
& 21.73 .  If endorsed, this board may also consider fulfillment of any lacking site requirements 
(i.e.: Blvd sidewalk,…), additional OSPSs, &/or any other conditions the Board deems necessary 
for secondary use approval.   

 




